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*122. [The questions (Shri Raju Parmar and Shri Bhagat Ram Manhar)
were absent. For answer vide Page ....... infra)

Uss of Aircrafts Reserved for PM and Home Minister

*123. SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: 11
SHRI R.K. ANAND:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) how many and what type of aircrafts have been kept reserved for
the use of Prime Minister and Home Minister; and

{b) to whom these aircrafts belong to and how are there aircrafts
utilised when Prime Minister and Home Minister does not require it?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS {SHRI I.D. SWAMI): {(a) Air Headquarter Communication
Squadron of Indian Air Force is equipped with two Boeing-737, six
HS-748 and six MI-8 helicopters to cater to the air-lift requirements
of the President, Vice-President, Prime Minister, Dy. Prime Minister
and other VIPs.

{b) These aircrafts belong to the Indian Air Force and are used for
VVIPs/dignitaries as per the standing order of the Government.
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11The question was actually asked on the fioor of the House by Shri Santosh Bagrodia.
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of aircraft have been kept reserved for the use of Prime Minister and the
Home Minister?". | never mentioned the Deputy Prime Minister. This is a
chance that the Home Minister is the hon. Deputy Prime Minister also. |
would like to know about the Home Minister. Similarly, when | asked,
"how are these aircraft utitised when the Prime Minister or the Home
Minister does not require it?” It simply says, "VVIPs and other dignitaries
as per the standing orders of the Government.” Sir, | would like to know
who are these VVIPs, beyond these people, so that we can know that
these are being used like that or they are just lying idle and the
Government's funds are wasted like that.
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SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, my second supplementary is, how
many times the six HS-748 have been used by the Prime Minister or the
Home Minister? Do you have any plan to acquire a bigger aircraft on the
lines of Air Force One plane reserved for the President. the Vice-President,
the Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime Minister? Sir, you are included
in that. Because | understand that most of the times when these dignitaries
go out of the country, the flight schedule of Air-india gets affected.
How do you manage?
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SHR! R.K. ANAND: Sir, my question was not in relation to the
President or the Vice President. My question was in relation to the Home
Minister. | wanted to know if he goes to a private function or a public

function, how do you utilise it? Is it for emergency or for any time they
want to go? And, Sir, who pays when he goes to a private function?
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Completion of universal metering

*124. SHRI K. KALAVENKATA RAO:1+
SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH:

Wilt the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the 11KV and above metering in the first
phase was to have besn completed by the end of 2001;

(b} whether itis also a fact that the universal metering is also lagging
behind throughout the country;

{c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

{d) by when Government propose to complete universal metering?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI ANANT GANGA RAM GEETE):
{a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(a) Yes, Sir. Metering of 11 KV feeders was to have been completed
by March, 2001.

(b) Yes, Sir. Universal metering at consumers lavel which was to
have been completed by various State Utilities/Departments by December,
2001 has generally lagged behind.

(c) Reasons for lagging behind in the metering.

() At the 11 KV feeder are lack of implementation capability of the
State Utitities; and

{l) Atthe Consumer level are:
(i) Constraint of resources including material;

(i) Implementation gap including organizational capability of
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